

**NOT YET CALENDARED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Case Nos. 01-1516, 02-1036, 02-1077, 02-1179, 02-1196

---

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF NEVADA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM FINAL DECISIONS, ACTIONS,  
AND FAILURES TO ACT OF UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
ENERGY AND FINAL DECISIONS AND ACTIONS OF  
THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Charles J. Cooper  
Robert J. Cynkar  
Vincent J. Colatrisano  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-9660  
(202) 220-9601 Fax

Frankie Sue Del Papa, Attorney General  
Marta A. Adams, Senior Deputy  
Attorney General  
STATE OF NEVADA  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701  
(775) 684-1237  
(775) 684-1108 Fax

Antonio Rossmann  
Special Deputy Attorney General  
Roger B. Moore  
Special Deputy Attorney General  
LAW OFFICE OF ANTONIO  
ROSSMANN  
380 Hayes Street, Suite One  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 861-1401  
(415) 861-1822 Fax

Joseph R. Egan\*  
Special Deputy Attorney General  
Charles J. Fitzpatrick  
Howard K. Shapar  
EGAN & ASSOCIATES, PLLC  
7918 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 600  
McLean, VA 22102  
(703) 918-4942  
(703) 918-4943 Fax

December 2, 2002

\* Counsel of Record

*Additional counsel listed on reverse*

William H. Briggs, Jr.  
ROSS, DIXON & BELL, L.L.P.  
2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006-1040  
(202) 662-2063  
(202) 662-2190 Fax

Elizabeth A. Vibert  
Deputy District Attorney  
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA  
500 South Grand Central Parkway  
Las Vegas, NV 89106  
(702) 455-4761  
(702) 382-5178 Fax

Bradford R. Jerbic, City Attorney  
William P. Henry, Senior Litigation Counsel  
CITY OF LAS VEGAS, NEVADA  
400 Stewart Avenue  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
(702) 229-6590  
(702) 386-1749 Fax

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATUTORY / REGULATORY APPENDIX .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. Spent Fuel and High-Level Waste .....	7
B. The Congressional Response .....	12
C. The NWPA: Primary Reliance on Geologic Isolation ....	17
D. Original Repository Rulemaking Activity .....	18
E. The 1987 NWPA Amendments Act (“NWPAA”).....	20
F. DOE’s 1988 Site Characterization Plan .....	22
G. The 1992 Energy Policy Act (“EnPA”) .....	24
H. DOE’s 1994 “Program Approach” to Suitability .....	26
I. 1996: The “Perfect Storm” .....	27
J. Groundwater Travel Time .....	33

K.	DOE’s Part 963 Tautology .....	37
L.	The Site Recommendation.....	39
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	40
	ARGUMENT .....	42
I.	Standard of Review .....	42
II.	Respondents’ Guidelines and Siting Decisions Violate the NWPA .....	48
A.	The NWPA’s Plain Language Requires Geologic Considerations to be Primary in Determining Site Suitability .....	49
B.	Legislative History Reaffirms Congress’ Intent .....	53
C.	DOE’s Justifications Dishonor the Congressional Mandate.....	53
D.	The Secretary’s and President’s Repository Siting Deci- sions Accordingly Fail .....	62
III.	DOE Failed to Take Actions Required by the NWPA .....	63
A.	Failure to Declare Site Unsuitable and Report to Congress.....	63
B.	Failure to Complete Site Characterization .....	65
IV.	DOE Substantively and Procedurally Conducted a Flawed Environmental Review .....	66



A.	DOE’s NEPA and NWPA Violations Are Not Entitled to Deference .....	66
B.	DOE Blatantly Violated Mandatory Procedural Requirements of NEPA and the NWPA .....	71
C.	DOE’s Faulty Definition of the “No-Action” Alternative Precluded Comparative Assessment of the Site Recommended Versus the Site’s Disapproval.....	74
D.	DOE’s Distorted and Inconsistent Definition of the “Proposed Action” Masks Substantive Statutory Violations .....	82
1.	The FEIS’s “Project” is an Unlawful Non-Geologic Repository .....	83
2.	The “Proposed Action” Does Not Match the Action “Recommended” by the Secretary and the President .....	84
3.	The FEIS Fails to Define the Basic Project Design of the “Proposed Action” .....	85
4.	The FEIS Unlawfully Segments Out Assessment of Yucca’s Transportation Component .....	88
5.	The FEIS Unlawfully Includes an “Aging Facility” Component Prohibited by the NWPA .....	90
6.	The “Proposed Action” Unlawfully Contemplates Disposal of Wastes Prohibited by the NWPA .....	92
7.	The FEIS Ignored the Requirement to Obtain Nevada RCRA Permits .....	93

8. The FEIS Conducted a Flawed Assessment of Sabotage Consequences in Spent Fuel Transport .....	96
CONCLUSION .....	98

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	28, 52, 81
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation &amp; Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995).....	74
<i>American Bankers Ass’n v. NCUA</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	43, 44
<i>BankAmerica Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	45
<i>Board of Governors v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	44
* <i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Committee v. AEC</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	43, 46
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	70
<i>Committee for Nuclear Responsibility v. Seaborg</i> , 463 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	73
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981).....	45
* <i>Environmental Def. Fund v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	67
* <i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	43, 45, 48, 62
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	69
<i>Fund for Animals v. Clark</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998).....	88
* <i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho v. ICC</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	67

Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Independent Petroleum Ass’n v. DeWitt</i> , 279 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Indiana-Michigan Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..	27
<i>Izaak Walton League v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1092 (1981) .....	73
<i>J.E.M. AG Supply v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l</i> , 122 S. Ct. 593 (2001).....	58
<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. U.S.</i> , 225 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	68
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984)....	45
<i>Montgomery v. Ellis</i> , 364 F. Supp. 517 (N.D. Ala. 1973).....	83, 84
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	58
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. Union v. FLRA</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>Nevada v. Watkins</i> , 914 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1990).....	51, 56, 57
<i>NLRB v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	46
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>NRDC v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1258 (1st Cir. 1987).....	52
<i>NRDC v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	88
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) .....	58
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	62
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	62
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	68, 85
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985).....	88
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	43

<i>Transohio Sav. Bank v. Director, OTS</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	46
<i>U.S v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	58
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. Department of the Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	71, 72
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	45
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 778 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	48

**Statutes**

Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 10101 <i>et seq.</i>	
NWPA § 2(4).....	52
NWPA §2(12) .....	92
* NWPA § 2(18).....	41, 50, 92
NWPA § 2(21)(B).....	52
NWPA § 111(a).....	73, 92
NWPA § 111(b) .....	73
* NWPA § 112(a).....	<i>passim</i>
* NWPA § 113(b) .....	51, 52, 54, 92
* NWPA 113(c)(3).....	21, 63, 65
* NWPA § 114(a).....	<i>passim</i>
* NWPA § 114(f) .....	21, 52, 67, 68
NWPA § 119(a).....	1, 63
NWPA § 119(c).....	1
NWPA § 121(b)(1)(B).....	62
NWPA § 217(a)(6).....	52
NWPA § 217(b)(3).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 2(23).....	92
42 U.S.C. § 11.....	18

42 U.S.C. § 1004(27).....	94
* 42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	68, 91
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	93
<b><u>Legislative History</u></b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 45 .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 1156, Part 1 (1980) .....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 1156, Part 2 (1980) .....	14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 3809.....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 7418.....	12, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1156 Part III (1980) .....	47
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1382, Part II (1980).....	47
H.R. Rep. No. 97-491, Part 1 (1982).....	6, 16, 47
H.R. Rep. No. 97-785, Part I (1982).....	8, 16, 68
S. Rep. No. 2189.....	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 96-871 (1980) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 548 (1980) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 97-282 (1981) .....	16, 47
<b><u>Regulations and Regulatory Materials</u></b>	
10 C.F.R. § 51.67(A).....	76
10 C.F.R. § 60.2.....	92
10 C.F.R. § 63.2.....	92, 94
10 C.F.R. Part 72.....	79, 91
10 C.F.R. § 72.3.....	91, 92
10 C.F.R. § 960.2 .....	18, 20
10 C.F.R. § 960.3-1-5.....	19
10 C.F.R. § 960.4-2-1(d).....	20, 64
10 C.F.R. § 963.1(a).....	32, 62

10 C.F.R. § 963.17(a)(1).....	48
* 10 C.F.R. § 1021.315.....	71, 72
40 C.F.R. Part 191.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 260.22.....	95
40 C.F.R. § 261.....	94
40 C.F.R. § 261.24.....	94
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1.....	68, 75, 85
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....	88
* 40 C.F.R. § 1502.4.....	83, 88, 96
* 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	74, 83
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24.....	83
* 40 C.F.R. § 1504.1.....	71
* 40 C.F.R. § 1505.2.....	72
* 40 C.F.R. § 1506.9.....	71
* 40 C.F.R. § 1506.10.....	71
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a).....	88
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	73, 91
46 Fed. Reg. 18,027 (1981).....	74, 75
49 Fed. Reg. 47,714.....	19, 20
53 Fed. Reg. 37,045.....	95
59 Fed. Reg. 29,766.....	25
60 Fed. Reg. 47,737.....	25, 56
64 Fed. Reg. 67,054.....	16
66 Fed. Reg. 57,298.....	<i>passim</i>

**Other**

Voelz and Lawrence, “A 42-Year Medical Follow-Up of Manhattan Project Workers,” <i>Health Physics</i> , Vol. 37 (1991).....	7
